F	. 145	100
Form	ĦΡ	04

# DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK

Please Read Application And Notes, If Any, Attached



Permit Number: 100734

This is to certify that	DEVINE DIVERSIFIED LLC	Leddy Houser
-------------------------	------------------------	--------------

has permission to \_\_\_\_\_ General restoration of existing building, stabilize & preserve the exterior facade, provide a usable interior space

AT -148-COVE-SIDE DR-GREAT-DIAMOND-ISLAND

CBL 083F A690001 JUL 2 7

provided that the person or persons, firm or corporation accepting this permit shall comply with all of the provisions of the Statutes of Maine and of the Ordinances of the City of Montania (Construction, maintenance and use of buildings and structures, and of the application on file in this department.

Apply to Public Works for street line
and grade if nature of work requires
such information.

	inspection must be
given and writte	n permission procured
before this bui	ding or part thereof is
	erwise closed-in. 24
HOUR NOTICE	E IS REQUIRED.

OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS

Fire Dept			
-----------	--	--	--

Health Dept.	
Appeal Board	
Other	
	Department Name

A certificate of occupancy must be procured by owner before this building or part thereof is occupied.

PERMIT ISSUED

Director - Building & In	spection Services
--------------------------	-------------------

#### PENALTY FOR REMOVING THIS CARD

City of	Portland, Maine -	Building or Use	Permi	t Application	1	Permit No:	Issue Date:		CBL:	-700	
_	igress Street, 04101	0				10-0734			083F A		
Location of Construction: Owner Name:						Owner Address:					
148 CO	148 COVE SIDE DR GREAT DIA DEVINE DIVERSIFIED LLC						ITE DR # 2	2307	Phone:		
Business N	ame: with any 7	Contractor Name	:		Con	ntractor Address:			Phone		
Leddy Houser			42	9 Preble St Port	and		2077670	903			
Lessce/Bu	yer's Name	Phone:			Per	mit Type:				Zqne:	
	·				A	Iterations - Dwe	llings			I-R3	
Past Use:		Proposed Use:			Per	22 - 25	Cost of Work		O District:		
Mining	Casemate Building	Mining Casem		-		\$770.00	\$75,00		1		
		General restor		0	FIF	RE DEPT:	Approved	INSPECT			
		building, stabil exterior facade					Denied	Use Group	).	Туре.	
		interior space	, provi								
		future us	R NO	1 bengi							
	Project Description:	Determine	ea p	rims to	re						
	restoration of existing b		reserve	the exterior		nature:	-	Signature:			
lacade,	provide a usable interior	space Trym to	ppe	serve the	PEI	DESTRIAN ACTIV	TIES DIST	RICT (P.A	.D.)		
		0	Bur	ldn	Action Approved Approved w/Conditions Denied						
				9	Sig	inalure.		D	ate.		
Permit Ta	ken By:	Date Applied For:			Zoning Approval						
Idobsor	1	06/24/2010					· ·				
I. Thi	s permit application doe	s not preclude the	Spe	cial Zone or Revie	ws	Zoning	g Appeal		Historie Pre	servation	
App	olicant(s) from meeting leral Rules.		Shoreland		Variance	Variance		Not in District Landnus			
2 0:	Iding permits do not inc	lude nlumbing	l 🗆 w	ctland	Miscellancous				Does Not Require Revi		
	lding permits do not inc tic or electrical work.	iude plumoing,		chand			- L				
	Iding permits are void if	f work is not started	Flood Zone Conditional Use		nal Use		Requires Review				
within six (6) months of the date of issuance. False information may invalidate a building permit and stop all work			Subdivision		Interpreta	Interpretation		Approved			
F			🔲 Sı	te Plan			I		Approved w	/Conditions	
	PERMIT	1SSUED	Maj [ Date:	Wingor MM	or	Date:		Date	Denied		
		Portland		57/8	10				/	/	

#### CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ADDRESS DATE PHONE

# **BUILDING PERMIT INSPECTION PROCEDURES** Please call 874-8703 or 874-8693 (ONLY) or email: buildinginspections@portlandmaine.gov

With the issuance of this permit, the owner, builder or their designee is required to provide adequate notice to the City of Portland Inspection Services for the following inspections. Appointments must be requested 48 to 72 hours in advance of the required inspection. The inspection date will need to be confirmed by this office.

- Please read the conditions of approval that is attached to this permit!! Contact this office if you have any questions.
- Permits expire in 6 months, if the project is not started or ceases for 6 months.
- If the inspection requirements are not followed as stated below additional fees may be incurred due to the issuance of a "Stop Work Order" and subsequent release to continue with construction.
- X Foundation / rebar / concrete inspection required.
- X A final inspection by the structural engineer is required.
- X Final inspection required at completion of work.

The project cannot move to the next phase prior to the required inspection and approval to continue, REGARDLESS OF THE NOTICE OR CIRCUMSTANCES.

### IF THE PERMIT REQUIRES A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, IT MUST BE PAID FOR AND ISSUED TO THE OWNER OR DESIGNEE BEFORE THE SPACE MAY BE OCCUPIED.

# PERMIT ISSUED



City of Portland, Maine - Buil	ding or Use Permit	Í	Permit No:	Date Applied For:	CBL:		
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (2	083F A690001						
Location of Construction:	Owner Name:		Owner Address:		Phone:		
148 COVE SIDE DR GREAT DIA	DEVINE DIVERSIFII	ED LLC	400 SOUTH PO	OINTE DR # 2307			
Business Name:	Contractor Name:		Contractor Addres	58:	Phone		
	Leddy Houser		429 Preble St P	Portland	(207) 767-0903		
Lessee/Buyer's Name	Phone:		Permit Type:				
			Alterations - D	Dwellings			
Proposed Use:		Pro	posed Project Descripti	ion:			
Mining Casemate Building - General	restoration of existing	G	eneral restoration of	existing building, stab	ilize & preserve the		
building, stabilize & preserve the exte	erior facade, provide a u	sable ca	terior facade, provid	de a usable interior spa	ee		
interior space							
Dept: Zoning Status: A	pproved with Condition	s Revie	wer: Marge Schmu	ickal Approval I	Date: 07/08/2010		
Note:					Ok to Issue: 🗸		
1) It is understood that at this time a	use is not being declare	d for the pro	operty. The concern	is to preserve the build	fing and to stabilize		
it. Before any type of occupancy.							
2) This permit is being approved on	the basis of plans submi	tted. Any c	leviations shall requ	ire a separate approval	before starting that		
work.							
Dept: Building Status: A	pproved with Condition	n Davia	wer: Tammy Muns	son Approval I	Date: 07/27/2010		
		s nevie	wer: ranning Muns	Approvari			
Note: Ok to Issue: ✓							
<ol> <li>As discussed, the stair replacement is not approved under this permit. Future permits are required for the fit up and stair replacement.</li> </ol>							
<ol> <li>Separate permits are required for any electrical, plumbing, sprinkler, fire alarm HVAC systems, heating appliances, commercial hood exhaust systems and fuel tanks. Separate plans may need to be submitted for approval as a part of this process.</li> </ol>							
<ol> <li>Application approval based upon information provided by applicant. Any deviation from approved plans requires separate review and approval prior to work.</li> </ol>							

#### Comments:

6/24/2010-mes: Called Leddy Houser concerning what the actual use will be - just to fix up the bldg, or assign an actual use. - on hold

7/8/2010-mes. Paul Leddy finally got back to me to discuss the use. At this time a use is not being established. The goal is to stabilize the building and to preserve it. They are working with Ken Thompson and Earl Shuttleworth of the State in their preservation efforts. Paul is going to e-mail me the DEP application - DEP is also in the loop. This building currently is not in the Historic area of the overall IR-3 zone, but it is Historically eligible. Later in the day he e-mailed me more information for the file.

7/19/2010-mes: I received a scan of DEP approval from Bill Lane - DEP signed off on a permit by rule. -CAN ISSUE PPERMIT

OFFICE USE ONLY

PBA # 50426

DEPI WORDSNOON

# PERMIT BY RULE NOTIFICATION FORM (For use with DEP Regulation, Chapter 305)

REASE TYPE OD POINT IN BLACK INK ONLY

......

Name of Applicant: (owner)	Derei	Derek Devine				Name of Agen1:			Gartley & Dorsky Englneering & Surveying								
Applicant Mailing Address:		00 South Pointo Drive Juli 2307				Agent Phone # (include area code):			(207) 236-4365								
Town/City:	Miami	Miami Brach					PROJECT In Name of Tor					de Dr		I.P	ortland		
State and Zip code:	FL 33	139			-			Name of We Waterbody:									
Daytime Phone #	1							Map #:	-		Diamond Cove, ( Lot #:						
(include area code):	of the local division in which the local division is not the local division of the local division is not the local division of the l	781-6634				-		10 A.	083F		_			Ph	88	a 1 Area	
Detailed Directions t	o Site:	From Po	rtland, 1	Lake	e ferr	yorv	water	taxi to Dian	nond Cove.	From	1 the	a lan	ding,	take	Dia	amond	
Avenue to Cove Side	Drive.	Follow C	ove Side	e Dr	ive s	outh	and	east around	the cove.	The s	ite i	з оп	the le	eft.			
							T	UTM Northin (If known)	ig:	8374		UTI		sling:		404080	
Description of Project	et:	1											-		-	+04080	
		Restorati	on and a	dapi	live re	HU30	ofah	nistoric struct	ure. Please s	ee de	talle	d pro	ject n	arrativ	ie.	_	_
Part of a larger proje	ct?	Ves No	After th				Yes		This proj						ot	involve v	NOR
PERMIT BY RULE (PI	ARI SE	1. 7 C C					et.	J Delow mea	IT IOW WALDI	diana	90	011 11	Hator /		-		12
am filing notice of n							te th	a recuración	ante for Per	mit B	vP			und	01	nep o.	lac
Chapter 305. I and																	
E Sec. (2) Act. Adj. to	Protecte	d Natural F	les.		Sec	(10) 5	stream	n Crossing	(	) Se	IC. (1	7) Tr	enste	rs/Per	mit	Extensio	n
Gec. (3) Intake Pipe	8							Transportatio		-						dging	
Sec. (4) Replaceme	nt of Str	uctures						retion of Natu						s in/o			
Sec. (5) REPEALED	1							Creation/Enha								habitat	
Sec. (6) Movement	of Rocks	s or Vegeta	tion					ovement		) Se						ing dev.	
Sec. (7) Outfall Pipe	5					-		ALED								n high or	
Sec. (8) Shoreline s		ion						c Boat Ramps								waterfow	
Sec. (9) Utility Cross								al Sand Dune			wa	ding I	bird h	abitat	01	shorebird	5
have attached the f	والمستعد		autom b	to la		The state of the s						-		-		ing areas	E.
have attached the for	MENT	g required S:	submit	tals	. NC	TIFI	CATI	ON FORMS	CANNOT BE	ACC	EP	TED	WITH	OUT	TH	E	
<ul> <li><u>Attach</u> a check</li> <li><u>Attach</u> a U.S.G</li> </ul>	for \$6	5 made	ayable Maine	to	"T	Gas	urer,	State of M	aine". hte proje	rt cit	0.0	loarl	v ma	rkad			
Attach Proof o	of Lega	I Name.	If applic	ant	is n	ot ar	indi	vidual or mu	nicipality, p	rovid	ea	COD	y of S	acre	tar	v of Stat	e's
registration information	on (ava	ilable at h	ttp://icrs	s.inl	orm	e.org	Inej-	sos-icrs/ICF	S?MainPa	08=X	)	oop;	,	- auto	cear	y 01 0101	
Attach photos	of the	propose	d site	whe		ctivi	ty w	ili take plac	e as outlin	ed in	PE	RS	ectio	INS C	he	cked at	0
Attach all other	r requi	red subn	lission	s a:	s ou	tline	d in	the PBR Se	ctions che	cked	ab	ove.					-
authorize staff of the	Depar	rtments of	Enviro	nme	ental	Prot	ectio	n, Inland Fis	sheries & W	/ildlife	9, a	nd M	larine	Res	ou	rces to	
ccess the project sit alid until approved	e for th	e purpose	e of dete	erm	ining	CON	pliar	nce with the	rules. Lais	o uno	lers	tand	that	this	pe	rmit is i	70
By signing this Noti																	
n the rule and that I	the app	plicant ha	is suffic	cier	p tit	9, 14	ght,	or interest	in the prop	erty	wh	ere t	he a	ctivit	a s y t	akes pla	ds act
Ignature of Agent or pplicant:		/	74	4	1	U	-		Date:		-			- 1			٦
eep a copy as a record	d of pen	mit. Send	the form	with	h atta	chme	ents	via certified m	ail or hand o	leliver	to i	the M	laine	Dapt.	of		_
invironmental Protectio f the DEP's receipt of r	otificati	on. No fur	ther auth	horiz	cation	by C	)EP v	will be issued	after receipt	of no	py tice	Per	mits	are va	alld	tor two	Ce
AUGUSTA DEP	at in vio		ORTLAN			subje	ct to				nor			0.00			
17 STATE HOUSE S	STATION		12 CANC					BANGOR 106 HOGA				1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		DRIV			
AUGUSTA, ME 043 (207)287-3901	33-0017	F	ORTLAN	D, 1	ME O	103		BANGOR, (207)941-45	ME 04401		PRE	-	EISLE	, ME		769	

BANGOR, ME 04401 (207)101-4570 (207)764-0477 Ck # 31206 1 1281 Stall 10 Date 6/17/10 Ju FB 65,00 Del. Act Date 6 After 121 0 Oate Photos

M .

JUN 2 4 2010

Dept. of Building Inspections City of Portland Maine

# **General Building Permit Application**

If you or the property owner owes real estate or personal property taxes or user charges on any property within the City, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted.

Location/Address of Construction: Lot #	69+70 LOVESIDE DRIV	E, GREAT DIAMONDISLAND
Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure/ 1.370 -	Area Square Footage of L 1.57	ot
Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot	Applicant 'must be owner, Lessee	or Buyer' Telephone:
Chart# Block# Lot#	Name DEZER DENINE	305-781-6634
83-F- 69+70	Address 400 SOUTH POINTE.	DR.VR.
	City, State & Zip MIAMI BEA	LH, FL
Lessee/DBA (If Applicable)	Owner (if different from Applican	t) Cost Of
	Name	Work: \$ 75,000
	Address	CofO Fee: S
	City, State & Zip	Total Fee: \$ 10.0
	t and	
Correct legal use (i.e. single family)	LB VALALANY / UIC	Bunker
If vacant, what was the previous use? Proposed Specific use: 4 LLESSOTE	BUILDING'S O	HORE FIATE + CABLE HINTS
Is property part of a subdivision?	If yes, please maple	and ouldary
Project description:		
THE MET OFF LETA		)
THEAXIN SEE MITH	SCOPE OF	GERRE DESCRIPTION
Contractor's name: 65-DDY Ho	SER ASSOCIATES	
Address: 72 OLEAN ST	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
City, State & Zip South Posstl	H-17 ME 04106	Telephone: 767.0903
Who should we contact when the pecuit is re	nay: PALL . 415 9678	Telephone:
Mailing address:	PETE 332.6862	

Please submit all of the information outlined on the applicable Checklist. Failure to do so will result in the automatic denial of your permit.

In order to be sure the City fully understands the full scope of the project, the Planning and Development Department may request additional information prior to the issuance of a permit. For further information or to download copies of this form and other applications visit the Inspections Division on-line at <u>www.portlandmaine.gov</u>, or stop by the Inspections Division office, room 315 City Hall or call 874-8703.

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the Code Official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable to this permit.

	11 ald		
Signature:	put this	Date: 6 - 16 - 10	
	This is not a permit; you may not c	commence ANY work until the permit is	issuRECEIVED



OBJECTIO	_1 OBJECT	10 10	CBL LEAD_CBL	no_cbi	snape_teng	dissola	e snape_Le_1	sde.PORIGIS.pa	rcels.Shape PropUata.OBJECTI	DACCOUNT_NO	UWNER_NAME_	1 OWNER_NAME	_Z MAJ
1840	1336	0	083F A690 083F A690	cbl	271.373882	0	271.373882	Polygon	22271	083F A690001	DEVINE DEREK	null	410 ST /

# Мар

**E**FH

R-7

**USM** 

Ð

Helistop Overla

Shoreland Overlay Zone

Stream Overlay Zone



IH Industrial - High

TIL Industrial - Low

ILb Industrial - Low

IM Industrial - Moderate

Impact

Impact

Impact

Impact

C20

CZI

C22

□C23

C24

□C25

C26

-A21

- A31

Land

Water Body

ME Towns

Ocean



#### Scope of Work Mining Casemate Building - Great Diamond Island

-

The scope of work indicated herein describes the general restoration process for the existing Mining Casemate Building (approximately 2,300 sf), which is part of the Fort McKinley complex, located on south westerly side of Diamond Cove, Great Diamond Island. The current condition of the existing structure is one of considerable deterioration and neglect. Existing damage includes large amounts of efflorescence staining, deterioration, and honeycombing of concrete finishes, and significant cracking along a portion of the southwest retaining wall. Doors and windows are missing, existing exterior brick and mortar joints are brittle and damaged, interior finishes have deteriorated over time, and significant flooding and water damage is evident in portions of the interior. The site has become overgrown with invasive vegetation, loose soils, and the front concrete apron has cracks and missing slabs. By working closely with Ken Thompson, a regional authority on historical restoration of Maine military facilities, the proposed work recognizes the value of the historic fabric of the existing building and will carefully work to stabilize and preserve the exterior façade.

Civil and structural engineers, landscape designer, architect, and concrete restoration professionals have also reviewed the project. Work associated with the existing structure will include stabilization of damaged concrete, repair and re-tooling of existing brickwork, and overall resurfacing exterior surfaces. Missing doors and windows will be replaced with historically appropriate units, interior surfaces to be cleaned and prepared for new work, and a new code compliant electrical service installed. There will be work to mitigate existing drainage issues, as well as landscape improvements to stabilize and improve the existing site.

The overall intent is to preserve the structure, and prevent any further deterioration, in addition to returning the exterior façade to a more aesthetic and appropriate appearance and provide a usable interior space for the existing owner.

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT IN BLACK INK ONLY

### DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

PERMIT BY RULE NOTIFICATION FORM

		the second s
(For use with	DEP Regulation,	Chanter 305)
I OI USC WILLI	DEI Regulation,	Onaptor Sooy

-+ (	11 -	<u>_</u>	<
John	M	( 0	1
DE	D	-0	ADA
A	Y		v (

Name of Applicant: (owner)	Derek Devine						Name of Agent:				Gartley & Dorsky Engineering & Surveying			
Applicant Mailing Address:						Agent Phone # (include area code):			(207) 236-4365					
Town/City:	Town/City: Miami Beach						PROJECT Information Name of Town/City:				148 Coveside Drive Great Diamond Island, Portland			
State and Zip code:	FL 331	39					Name of Wetland or Waterbody:			Di	Diamond Cove, Casco Bay			
Daytime Phone # (include area code):	(305) 7	81-6634					Map #: 083F				Lot #:		Phase 1 Area	
Detailed Directions t	o Site:	From Po	rtland, I	ake	ferry	or wate	er ta	axi to Diamo	ond Cove	Fre	m the	landing, ta	ake D	iamond
Avenue to Cove Side	e Drive.	Follow C	ove Side	e Driv	veso	outh and	-			The	site is			
							1.	UTM Northing: (if known)		4837420		UTM Easting: (if known)		404080
Description of Proje	ct:	Restoratio	on and a	daptiv	ve re-	use of a	his	storic structur	e. Please	see d	letailed	l project nai	rative	
Part of a larger proje (check one)→	ct?	□ Yes ☑ No	After the (check			I Yes		Check one- below mean		1. S.			es no	t involve work
PERMIT BY RULE (P I am filing notice of Chapter 305. I and	my inter	nt to carry	out wo	rk wl	hich	meets								
Sec. (2) Act. Adj. to		d Natural F	Res.	-				Crossing	- Facil					it Extension
<ul> <li>Sec. (3) Intake Pipes</li> <li>Sec. (4) Replacement of Structures</li> </ul>								ransportation ation of Natur		_		8) Maintena 9) Activities		
Sec. (5) REPEALED					Sec. (13) F&W Creation/Enhance/Water			_	significant vernal pool habitat					
Sec. (6) Movement of Rocks or Vegetation					all short and the second				Sec. (20) Activities in existing dev.					
Sec. (7) Outfall Pipes					Sec. (14) REPEALED					areas located in/on/over high or				
Sec. (8) Shoreline	Sec. (8) Shoreline stabilization					(15) Pub	olic	Boat Ramps			то	derate value	inlar	d waterfowi &
Sec. (9) Utility Cros	ssing				Sec.	(16) Coa	ista	I Sand Dune I	Projects		wading bird habitat or shorebird nesting, feeding & staging areas			
I have attached the	followin	g required	d submi	ttals	NC	TIFICA	тю	N FORMS C		BE A	CCEP		ר דטכ	ΉE

NECESSARY ATTACHMENTS:

Attach a check for \$65 made payable to: "Treasurer, State of Maine".

Attach a U.S.G.S. topo map or Maine Atlas & Gazetteer map with the project site clearly marked.

□ <u>Attach</u> Proof of Legal Name. If applicant is <u>not</u> an individual or municipality, provide a copy of Secretary of State's registration information (available at http://icrs.informe.org/nei-sos-icrs/ICRS?MainPage=x )

<u>Attach photos of the proposed site where activity will take place as outlined in PBR Sections checked above.</u>
 <u>Attach</u> all other required submissions as outlined in the PBR Sections checked above.

t authorize staff of the Departments of Environmental Protection, Inland Fisheries & Wildlife, and Marine Resources to access the project site for the purpose of determining compliance with the rules. I also understand that *this permit is not valid until approved by the Department or 14 days after receipt by the Department, whichever is less.* 

By signing this Notification Form, I represent that the project meets all applicability requirements and standards in the rule and that the applicant has sufficient title, right, or interest in the property where the activity takes place.

Signature of Agent or	Date:	
Applicant:		

<u>Keep a copy as a record of permit</u>. Send the form with attachments via certified mail or hand deliver to the Maine Dept. of Environmental Protection at the appropriate regional office listed below. The DEP will send a copy to the Town Office as evidence of the DEP's receipt of notification. No further authorization by DEP will be issued after receipt of notice. Permits are valid for two years. Work carried out in violation of any standard is subject to enforcement action.

years. work carried out i	n violation o	r any standard is subject i	to enforcement action.				
AUGUSTA DEP		PORTLAND DEP	BANGOR DEP	PRESQUE I	PRESQUE ISLE DEP		
17 STATE HOUSE STA	TION	312 CANCO ROAD	106 HOGAN ROAD	1235 CENTRAL DRIVE			
AUGUSTA, ME 04333	-0017	PORTLAND, ME 04103	BANGOR, ME 04401	04401 PRESQUE ISLE, ME 04769			
(207)287-3901		(207)822-6300	(207)941-4570	(207)764-043	77		
OFFICE USE ONLY	Ck.#		Staff	Staff			
PBR #	FP	Date	Acc.	Def.	After		
	and the second sec		Date	Date	Photos		
						_	

DEPLW0309-N2008

#### Marge Schmuckal - FW: Great Diamond

From:	"William T. Lane" <wlane@gartleydorsky.com></wlane@gartleydorsky.com>
To:	"mes@portlandmaine.gov" <mes@portlandmaine.gov></mes@portlandmaine.gov>
Date:	7/8/2010 4:08 PM
Subject:	FW: Great Diamond
Attachments:	LS-1_6-16-10.pdf; C-1_ Rev 1_6-21-10.pdf

#### Hi Marge,

Per our conversation, I am forwarding two plans, which were included with the PBR application. They are the 'Mine Case Mate Building and Stabilization Plan' (C-1) prepared by us and the 'Restoration and Landscape Plan' (LS-1) prepared by Maine Stone & Landscaping.

I will forward a copy of the signed PBR when I am able to extract it from John MacLaine.

Thanks, Bill

William T. Lane, P.E. Gartley & Dorsky Engineering & Surveying, Inc. PO Box 1031 Camden, ME 04843 Tel: (207) 236-4365 Fax: (207) 236-3055 blane@gartleydorsky.com www.gartleydorsky.com

## ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION

The applicant, Derek Devine, owns a waterfront property on Great Diamond Island in Casco Bay in Portland. The property is part of the Fort McKinley grounds, which was built from 1891 to 1907 and was active until 1945. Several buildings with historical significance exist on the subject property, all in varying states of disrepair. The applicant is beginning a restoration process with the guidance of historical experts, including military specialists familiar with the facility and its defensive systems.

The structure that is the subject of this application is an old mine case mate. This structure is an underground bunker situated within the 75' setback from the Highest Annual Tide (HAT) line of Diamond Cove. The structure is entirely buried with the exception of the façade facing Diamond Cove. The concrete, has over the years, been adversely affected by groundwater, and in many places the concrete is spalling, cracking, and efflorescing. Retaining walls are associated with the structure, as well as a concrete slab below the façade. The structure was modified and expanded over the duration of its active service. Due to the historical significance of these unique structures, it is imperative to stabilize and restore them. The applicant proposes to undertake that stabilization, restoration, and adaptively re-use the mine case mate structure.

During preliminary investigation, observations were made at numerous cracked concrete locations both in the building and retaining wall systems. In each instance, no reinforcing steel was observed in the structure. Extensive cracks, including those in structural components, will require repair.

In order to stabilize the structure, the fill placed above the structure will be removed. This will necessitate the removal of a number of trees that have invaded the original lawn area over the structure. The soil will be excavated around the walls to the base of the foundation. The concrete roof and walls will be exposed, and any structural problems such as cracks will be repaired. The entire structure will be waterproofed. A footing drain and area drains behind the building façade will be installed and routed to an outlet in stone above the elevation of the HAT line.

Cracked retaining walls and façade walls will be reset to plumb to the extent possible. They will be repaired with new concealed reinforcing steel and/or concrete reinforced steel work, as may be required, and with pressure grouting.

The excavation around the mine case mate will then be backfilled and stabilized. The backfill on top of the mine case mate will be selected to be lightweight, and less backfill will be replaced on the roof of the mine case mate.

In order to restore the site, a landscaping plan has been designed to revegetate the site. The plan is compatible with the use of the property, as well as preserving the unique

JUL - 8 2010

historical features of the structure in its setting. During the army's use of the site, the top of the bunker was kept clear of vegetation other than grass. Subsequent to the active use of the site, volunteer trees have grown in that develop deep roots that further endanger the structure beneath. The landscape design provides several trees that have spreading roots that are less likely to cause future problems.

A fieldstone retaining wall will be built behind the parapet of the bunker, in order to provide an area for a stone patio and lawn area behind. This will allow less fill to be replaced on top of the bunker, lessening the load on the (ostensibly unreinforced) concrete roof. The wall will also allow the original grade above the parapet to be restored and planted, preserving the look of the façade and the historically appropriate visual appearance. Stone steps will lead to a fieldstone patio above the south retaining walls, and will lead around them to provide pedestrian access to the lower level and the shore. Mass plantings of native shrubbery and groundcovers will be provided in all other areas.

The concrete slab between the façade and the water has cracked and partly broken up over time. Part of this project will be to remove the broken concrete. The slab will be restored to its historic layout by pouring new concrete to fill in the broken corner.

An existing concrete ramp, formerly the site of a rail system which served the mining operation is presently in disrepair and will be repaired to the limits of the HAT line, where Riprap stabilization will be placed.

Impact to the resource will be minimized by following erosion and sedimentation control practices during construction as outlined in the Maine Erosion and Sediment Control Best Management Practices (BMP's). Silt barrier will be provided and maintained between the work area and the HAT. Material stockpiles will be placed greater than 75' from the resource. No work will take place below the HAT. In order to avoid impact below the HAT when restoring the concrete slab corner, a thickened slab edge will be poured, and riprap placed adjacent to the slab corner to stabilize the restoration and maintain the integrity of the structure without extension into the resource.

There is no practical alternative to the project other than to allow the existing structure to continue to deteriorate. As a unique and historically significant structure that is visible from the water, it is necessary to stabilize and restore it, maintaining it in its context.

## SITE LOCATION MAP

Attached is a site location map created by Gartley & Dorsky Engineering & Surveying.

1.) Site Location Map (scale: 1' = 1000')

#### **PHOTOGRAPHS**

Attached are color photographs showing the existing condition of the area of work.

## PLANS & SECTIONS

- C-1 Mine Casemate Building Stabilization Plan (scale 1" = 20') The information on this plan is based on a topographic survey conducted May 18, 2010 by Gartley & Dorsky Engineering & Surveying.
- LS-1 Restoration and Landscape Plan (scale 1" = 20') This plan shows the proposed landscape restoration of the work area after building stabilization measures have been completed.







A DESCRIPTION OF THE OWNER OWNER OF THE OWNER OWNER OF THE OWNER OWNER







EXTERIOR - WEST ELEVATION



INTERIOR - MINING CASEMATE ROOM



EXTERIOR - EXISTING STAIR ASSEMBLY



EXTERIOR - EXISTING BRICK AND DOOR



INTERIOR - OPERATING ROOM





INTERIOR - OPERATING ROOM



INTERIOR - OPERATING ROOM



INTERIOR - WINDOW AT TOILET ROOM



INTERIOR - STORAGE BATTERY ROOM



5

288



#### Archliect:

 
 Whitten Architects

 37 Stiver Street

 Portland, ME 04101

 Phone: 1-207-774-0111

 Fax: 1-207-774-1668
 Contractor:

Leddy Houser Associates 72 Ocean Street South Portland, ME 04106 Phone 1-207-767-0903

#### Drawing Set:

PERMITTING DRAWING ISSUED FOR REVIEW

Date: 01 87.10

Revisions:

Α3





